and it was proposed that these would be funded from Venture Fund and
Business Rates Pool with appropriate financing charges applied.

28. EZ income has been remodelled on the assumption of the landowners
projections of the commercial build out of the scheme which include a first
commercial phase with a significant pre-let to a tenant with a strong covenant,
to be delivered by 2027. This base case has then been modelled to
accommodate variations in the amount of commercial space made available
on the development, the speed of delivery of the commercial units and the
Rateable Value of properties within the development

29. The result of the revised modelling shows that a borrowing level of £35m

remains affordable and can be repaid under each scenario. There are
however still potentially significant early year deficits where borrowing costs
are higher than revenues. It is proposed that these are funded from Venture
Fund and Business Rates Pool and with appropriate financing charges
applied.

30. The cash flow detail of the models is summarised below

Scenario RV
assumption

Delay Office
quantum
reduction

Net NNDR
generated
(2041) £’m

After
Borrowing
Costs £’m

Early yr.
Interest

£’m

1 Baseline 0 0 103.2 48.6 -1.7

2 Low (-8.8%) 3 year 0 74.5 19.2 -5.5

3 Low (-8.8%) 2 year 0 81.1 26.2 -4.2

4 High
(+8.8%)

3 year 0 89.1 34.0 -5.5

5 Baseline 0 20% 86.9 32.2 -1.7

6 Low (-8.8%) 3 year 20% 62.7 7.4 -5.5

7 Low (-8.8%) 2 year 20% 68.3 13.2 -4.2

8 High
(+8.8%)

3 year 20% 75.0 20.5 -5.5

31. The table above shows that across all scenarios, the £35m investment is

affordable and should provide a net surplus of business rates over the period
of the Enterprise Zone scheme. The revenues vary according to the
sensitivities whilst the debt costs remain constant across all scenarios. The
internal financing costs are linked to the deficits should they occur. These are
more significant with the longer delays in build out as debt costs are being
incurred without offsetting revenues.

32. The table above however still potentially significant early year deficits where

borrowing costs are higher than revenues. It is proposed that these are